
 

 
#14572705 v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. et al.,  
 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
 
Hearing Date: TBD 
Objection Deadline: August 17, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

 
THIRTY-THIRD MONTHLY APPLICATION OF PEPPER HAMILTON LLP, 

CO-COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, 
FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED FOR 

THE PERIOD JUNE 1, 2011 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011 
 

 
Name of Applicant:    Pepper Hamilton LLP 
 
Authorized to provide professional  
services to: Co-Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 

Creditors  
 
Date of Retention:    November 26, 2008 nunc pro tunc to  

October 15, 2008 
 
Period for which compensation 
and reimbursement are sought:  June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 
 
Amount of compensation sought as 
actual, reasonable, and necessary:   $173,957.75 
 
Amount of expense reimbursement sought 
as actual, reasonable, and necessary:    $4,949.98 
 
This is an: _X_ monthly ____ interim ___ final application. 
 
The Applicant intends to seek compensation in connection with the preparation of this 
Application at a later date. 
 

¨0¤q6=+';     ,X«

0812229110727000000000012

Docket #8326  Date Filed: 7/27/2011



 

-2- 
#14572705 v1 

If this is not the first application filed, disclose the following for each prior application: 

Date 
Filed 

Period 
Covered 

Requested 
Fees, Expenses 

Approved 
Fees, Expenses 

Status 

12/1/08 
(Dkt. No. 367) 

10/15/08 – 10/31/08 $156,207.25 (fees) 
$2,274.11 (expenses) 

$156,207.25 (fees) 
$2,274.11 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

1/6/09 
(Dkt. No. 540) 

11/1/08 - 11/30/08 $354,558.75 (fees) 
$14,908.11 (expenses) 

$354,558.75 (fees) 
$14,908.11 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

2/2/09 
(Dkt. No. 636) 

12/1/08 - 12/31/08 $214,419.32 (fees) 
$15,956.38 (expenses) 

$214,419.32 (fees) 
$15,956.38 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

3/6/09  
(Dkt. No. 748) 

1/1/09 - 1/31/09 $103,622.00 (fees) 
$65,894.44 (expenses) 

$103,622.00 (fees) 
$65,894.44 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

4/1/09 
(Dkt. No. 833) 

2/1/09 -2/28/09 $120,089.00 (fees) 
$3,598.72 (expenses) 

$120,089.00 (fees) 
$3,598.72 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

5/1/09 
(Dkt. No. 977) 

3/1/09 - 3/31/09  $78,106.00 (fees) 
$7,445.77 (expenses) 

$78,106.00 (fees) 
$7,445.77 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

6/18/09  
(Dkt. No.1175) 

4/1/09 - 4/30/09  $94,698.50 (fees) 
$5,119.92 (expenses) 

$94,698.50 (fees) 
$5,119.92 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

7/8/09 
(Dkt. No. 1271)  

5/1/09 - 5/30/09  $106,620.10 (fees) 
$4,052.75 (expenses) 

$106,620.10 (fees) 
$4,052.75 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

8/4/09  
(Dkt. No. 1432)  

6/1/09 - 6/30/09  $111,558.00 (fees) 
$4,160.15 (expenses) 

$111,558.00 (fees) 
$4,160.15 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

9/8/09  
(Dkt. No. 1591)  

7/1/09 -7/31/09  $66,706.00 (fees) 
$2,768.34 (expenses) 

$66,706.00 (fees) 
$2,768.34 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

9/24/09  
(Dkt. No. 1650) 

8/1/09 - 8/31/09  $55,440.00 (fees) 
$4,847.20 (expenses) 

$55,440.00 (fees) 
$4,847.20 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

10/24/09 
(Dkt. No. 1771) 

9/1/09 – 9/30/09 $60,523.00 (fees) 
$3,571.26 (expenses) 

$60,523.00 (fees) 
$3,571.26 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

11/25/09 
(Dkt. No. 1934) 

10/1/09 - 10/31/09 $115,833.00 (fees) 
$3,331.31 (expenses) 

$115,833.00 (fees) 
$3,331.31 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

12/28/09 
(Dkt. No. 2061) 

11/1/09 - 11/30/09 $96,236.00 (fees) 
$6,728.88 (expenses) 

$96,236.00 (fees) 
$6,728.88 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

2/1/10 
(Dkt. No. 2275)  

12/1/09 - 12/31/09 $28,434.50 (fees) 
$5,410.08 (expenses) 

$28,434.50 (fees) 
$5,410.08 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

2/26/10 
(Dkt. No. 2427)  

1/1/10 - 1/31/10  $73,782.00 (fees) 
$2,941.14 (expenses) 

$73,782.00 (fees) 
$2,941.14 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

3/29/10 
(Dkt. N. 2625)  

2/1/10 - 2/28/10  $38,820.50 (fees) 
$3,828.20 (expenses) 

$38,820.50 (fees) 
$3,828.20 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

4/30/10  
(Dkt. N. 3607) 

3/1/10 - 3/31/10 $121,543.50 (fees)  
$4,467.45 (expenses) 

$121,543.50 (fees)  
$4,467.45 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

6/2/10  
(Dkt. N. 4491) 

4/1/10 - 4/30/10  $62,381.00 (fees) 
$4,699.00 (expenses) 

$62,381.00 (fees) 
$4,699.00 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

7/1/210  
(Dkt. N. 4844) 
 

5/1/10 - 5/31/10 $69,447.50 (fees) 
$4,342.29 (expenses) 

$69,447.50 (fees) 
$4,342.29 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 



 

-3- 
#14572705 v1 

7/29/10 
(Dkt. N. 5164) 

6/1/10 - 6/30/10  $38,015.50 (fees) 
$7,603.10 (expenses) 

$38,015.50 (fees) 
$7,603.10 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

9/3/10 
(Dkt. N. 5383) 

7/1/10 - 7/31/10  $83,075.00 (fees) 
$6,355.91 (expenses) 

$83,075.00 (fees) 
$6,355.91 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

9/30/10  
(Dkt. N. 5523) 

8/1/10 - 8/31/10  $42,295.50 (fees) 
$5,512.39 (expenses) 

$42,295.50 (fees) 
$5,512.39 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

10/29/10 
(Dkt. N. 5718) 

9/1/10 - 9/30/10  $63,529.00 (fees) 
$3,692.59 (expenses) 

$63,529.00 (fees) 
$3,692.59 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

11/17/10 
(Dkt. No. 5955) 

10/1/10 – 10/31/10 $51,466.50 (fees) 
$11,828.07 (expenses) 

$51,466.50 (fees) 
$11,828.07 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

12/23/10 
(Dkt. No. 6424) 

11/1/10 – 11/30/10 $83,776.50 (fees) 
$5,252.14 (expenses) 

$83,776.50 (fees) 
$5,252.14 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

1/24/11 
(Dkt. No. 6610) 

12/1/10 – 12/31/10 $65,355.00 (fees) 
$9,301.67 (expenses) 

$65,355.00 (fees) 
$9,301.67 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

3/1/11 
(Dkt. No. 6834) 

1/1/11 - 1/31/11 $38,871.50 (fees) 
$6,609.17 (expenses) 

$38,871.50 (fees) 
$6,609.17 (expenses) 

Approved on an 
Interim Basis 

3/28/11 
(Dkt. No. 7060) 

2/1/11 – 2/28/11 $27,294.00 (fees) 
$7,597.83 (expenses) 

$21,835.20 (fees) 
$7,597.83 (expenses) 

 

4/25/11 
(Dkt. No. 7185) 

3/1/11 – 3/31/11 $55,960.00 (fees) 
$2,943.94 (expenses) 

$44,768.00 (fees) 
$2,943.94 (expenses) 

 

5/16/11 
(Dkt. No. 7488) 

4/1/11 – 4/30/11 $27,357.00 (fees) 
$4,610.22 (expenses) 

$21,885.60 (fees) 
$4,610.22 (expenses) 

 

7/15/11 
(Dkt. No. 8257) 

5/1/11 – 5/31/11 $41,677.00 (fees) 
$3,375.55 (expenses) 

$33,341.60 (fees) 
$3,375.55 (expenses) 

 

   
 
       
 
     
 
 

 



 

-4- 
#14572705 v1 

COMPENSATION BY TIMEKEEPER 

 
Name of   
Professional  
Person           
   
 

Position With the 
Applicant and 
Number of Years 
 in That Position 
  

Hourly Billing 
Rate 

Total  
Billed 
Hours   

Total 
Compensation 

David B. Stratton  Partner (22 years) 
J.D. 1978 

$700.00 84.45 $59,115.00 

Lawrence Z. Shiekman Partner (33 years) 
J.D. 1971 

$695.00 44.75 $31,101.25 

Timothy R. McTaggart Partner (12 years) 
J.D. 1985 
 

$685.00 9.80 $6,713.00 

Frank A. Mayer, III Partner (2 years) 
J.D. 1977 

$665.00 13.00 $8,645.00 

David M. Fournier Partner (12 years) 
J.D. 1989 

$620.00 30.10 $18,662.00 

Jay A. Dubow Partner (2 years) 
J.D. 1984 

$550.00 32.60 $17,930.00 

Evelyn J. Meltzer Associate (10 years) 
J.D. 2001 
 

$405.00 3.00 $1,215.00 

James C. Carignan Associate (10 years) 
J.D. 2001 

$405.00 6.10 $2,470.50 

Michelle C. Zarychta Associate (6 years) 
J.D. 2005 

$380.00 18.30 6,954.00 

Nina M. Varughese Associate (3 years) 
J.D. 2008 

$340.00 10.50 $3,570.00 

John H. Schanne, II Associate (3 years) 
J.D. 2008 

$310.00 17.10 $5,301.00 

Whitney D. Redding Associate (1 year) 
J.D. 2010 

$235.00 26.20 $6,157.00 

Christopher Lano  Paralegal $215.00 15.00 $3,225.00 

Christopher A. Lewis Paralegal $185.00 5.10 $943.50 

Rebecca S. Hudson Paralegal $155.00 8.50 $1,317.50 

David Smith Document Clerk  $55.00 11.60 $638.00 

     



 

-5- 
#14572705 v1 

COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY 
 
 
Project Category Total Hours Total Fees 

Case Administration 12.40 $2,954.50 

Creditors’ Committee 10.10 $7,058.50 

Court Hearings 36.90 $18,960.50 

Fees 7.80 $1,926.50 

Fees/Objections 2.80 $527.00 

Employment of Professionals 4.00 $1,080.50 

Retention of Others 0.30 $64.50 

Avoidance Action Analysis and Proceeding 12.90 $3,643.50 

Contested Matters/Motions 6.10 $3,520.50 

General Litigation 192.00 $109,095.00 

Non-Working Travel 9.50 $6,340.75 

Claims Administration - General 12.30 $4,767.00 

Plan and Disclosure Statement 29.00 $14,019.00 

 
TOTAL HOURS:     336.10 
TOTAL FEES:   $173,957.75 
BLENDED RATE:   $517.58 
 



 

-6- 
#14572705 v1 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 
 
Expense Category Service Provider Total Expenses 

Duplicating  $345.85 

Parcel Copy Work (Internal) 
PARCELS, Inc. 

$1,775.17 

Filing Fees  $610.00 

Data Base Research  $208.00 

Messenger Service  $85.00 

Messenger Service – Overnight 
Courier 

 $123.70 

Postage  $12.96 

Reporting Services  $296.10 

Corporate Supplies  $18.50 

Telephone  $0.10 

Travel Expense  $970.60 

Local Transportation  $504.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  $4,949.98 

 



 

-7- 
#14572705 v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. et al.,  
 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
 
Hearing Date: TBD 
Objection Deadline: August 17, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

 
THIRTY-THIRD MONTHLY APPLICATION OF PEPPER HAMILTON LLP, 

CO-COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, 
FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED FOR 

THE PERIOD JUNE 1, 2011 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011 
 

For its Thirty-Third Monthly Application for Compensation and Reimbursement 

of Expenses (the “Application”) Pepper Hamilton LLP (the “Applicant”), co-counsel to the 

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) of the above-captioned debtors 

(the “Debtors”), respectfully represents as follows: 

A.  BACKGROUND 

1. On September 26, 2008 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtors filed voluntary 

petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”).   

2. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 1107(a) and 1108, the Debtors continue to operate 

their businesses and manage their properties as a debtors-in-possession.   

3. On October 15, 2008, the Office of the United States Trustee appointed the 

Committee pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1102.  Pursuant to Section 1103(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 

the Committee has selected Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP (“Akin Gump”) to serve as 

its lead counsel and the Applicant to serve as its Delaware counsel.  



 

-8- 
#14572705 v1 

4. On November 26, 2008, the Court entered the Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 

328(a) and 1103 Authorizing and Approving Employment and Retention of Pepper Hamilton 

LLP as Delaware Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (Docket No. 358; 

the “Retention Order”).  A copy of the Retention Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

5. Applicant has rendered services on behalf of the Committee from June 1, 

2011 through June 30, 2011 totaling 336.10 hours, and in connection therewith requests 

allowance of interim compensation in the amount of $173,957.75 and reimbursement of 

expenses in the amount of $4,949.98.   

6. The Debtors have paid Applicant $2,759,081.50 for services rendered and 

expenses incurred from the commencement of these cases through June 30, 2011. 

7. Applicant maintains contemporaneous records of the time expended for the 

professional services and expenses related thereto performed in connection with these Chapter 11 

cases and such records are maintained in the ordinary course of its business.  These records 

provide a detailed description of the services rendered and expenses incurred during the period 

for which this Application is being made.  Applicant’s time records in the sum of $173,957.75 

regarding the Chapter 11 proceedings are annexed hereto as Exhibit B.  

B.  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND 
EXPENSES AND RELIEF REQUESTED 

 
8. Applicant’s services on behalf of the Committee are described in detail in 

Exhibit B.  In general, Applicant has assisted co-counsel in representing the Committee in all 

aspects of the Debtors’ bankruptcy proceedings, including, without limitations, the following: 

a. advise co-counsel and the Committee with respect to its rights, duties 
and powers in these cases; 

b. assist and advise co-counsel and the Committee in its consultations 
with the Debtors, and other parties-in-interest, relating to the administration of these cases; 



 

-9- 
#14572705 v1 

c. assist co-counsel and the Committee in analysis of FDIC, receivership 
and regulatory issues related to the interests of unsecured creditors; 

d. assist and advise co-counsel and the Committee in its investigation of 
the acts, conduct, assets, liabilities and financial condition of the Debtors and other parties 
involved with the Debtors, and of the operation of the Debtors’ businesses; and 

e. advise co-counsel and the Committee respecting local standards, rules, 
practices and procedures. 

9. To assist the Court in its review of the fees sought by Applicant, Applicant 

has separated its time entries in Exhibit B into the following categories: 

a. Case Administration.  This category includes time spent by 

Applicant in connection with the performance of its duties as counsel for the Committee which 

do not fall within any of the more specific categories discussed below.  Time in this category was 

incurred (i) maintaining pleadings; (ii) updating the hearing calendar; (iii) preparing and filing 

pro hac vice motions; and (iv) updating electronic filing e-mail distributions.  The total fees 

sought under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $2,954.50.  The 

detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as 

Exhibit B.1. 

b. Creditors’ Committee.  This category includes time spent by 

Applicant participating in the Committee’s telephonic conference calls and reviewing e-mail 

summaries of conference calls.  The total fees sought under this category for the period June 1, 

2011 through June 30, 2011 are $7,058.50.  The detailed time entries of Applicant’s 

professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit B.2. 

c. Court Hearings.  This category includes time spent (i) preparing 

for and attending the June 2011 hearings; and (ii) preparing for the July 13, 2011 hearing.  The 

total fees sought under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are 



 

-10- 
#14572705 v1 

$18,960.50.  The detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this 

category are attached as Exhibit B.3. 

d. Fees.  Entries in this category include time spent preparing and 

filing Applicant’s Thirty-Second Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of 

Expenses.  Applicant also spent 3.9 hours filing and serving the applications for compensation of 

the Committee’s other retained professionals.  The total fees sought under this category for the 

period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $1,926.50.  The detailed time entries of 

Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit B.4. 

e. Fees/ Objections.  Entries in this category include the preparation, 

filing, and service of certificates of no objection regarding various applications for compensation 

and reimbursement of expenses filed by the Committee’s professionals.  The total fees sought 

under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $527.00.  The detailed 

time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit 

B.5. 

f. Employment of Professionals.  This category includes time spent 

reviewing the docket for Applicant’s Supplemental Disclosure Statement.  The total fees sought 

under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $1,080.50.  The 

detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as 

Exhibit B.6. 

g. Retention of Others.  This category includes time spent researching 

the Equity Security Holders’ Schwabe Retention Application.  The total fees sought under this 

category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $64.50.  The detailed time entries 

of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit B.7. 



 

-11- 
#14572705 v1 

h. Avoidance Action Analysis and Proceeding.  This category 

includes time spent by the Applicant in connection with the avoidance actions brought by the 

Committee, including, but not limited to, preparing and filing various Certifications of Counsel 

regarding stipulations extending time to file answers.  The total fees sought under this category 

for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $3,643.50.  The detailed time entries of 

Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit B.8. 

i. Contested Matters/Motions.  This category includes time spent by 

the Applicant (i) preparing for the Tranquility claim objection matter; and (ii) preparing and 

filing the Statement in Opposition to the Motion to Compel Discovery. The total fees sought 

under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $3,520.50.  The 

detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as 

Exhibit B.9. 

j. General Litigation.  This category includes time spent by the 

Applicant in connection with various litigation matters.  The total fees sought under this category 

for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $109,095.00.  The detailed time entries of 

Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached as Exhibit B.10. 

k. Non-Working Travel.  This category includes time spent by the 

Applicant traveling to and from New York, New York regarding various litigation depositions.  

The total fees sought under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are 

$6,340.75.  The detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category 

are attached as Exhibit B.11. 

l. Claims Administration - General.  This category includes time 

preparing, researching, and memorializing the equitable disallowance of claim issues.  The total 



 

-12- 
#14572705 v1 

fees sought under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 are $4,767.00.  

The detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall within this category are attached 

as Exhibit B.12. 

m. Plan and Disclosure Statement.  This category includes time spent 

by Applicant reviewing the amended plan and conferring with colleagues and co-counsel 

regarding same. The total fees sought under this category for the period June 1, 2011 through 

June 30, 2011 are $14,019.00.  The detailed time entries of Applicant’s professionals which fall 

within this category are attached as Exhibit B.13. 

The foregoing general description of services rendered in specific areas is 

not intended to be exhaustive of the scope of Applicant’s activities on behalf of the Committee in 

these cases.  The time records attached as Exhibit B present more completely the work 

performed by Applicant in each billing category during the period covered by this Application.  

10. Applicant believes that the services rendered during the period June 1, 2011 

through June 30, 2011 on behalf of the Committee are reasonably worth the sum of $173,957.75, 

and Applicant requests the allowance of such sum.  The blended hourly rate for all services 

rendered by Applicant during this period is $517.58. 

11. Applicant further requests reimbursement of costs expended on behalf of the 

Committee for the period ending June 30, 2011 in connection with this Chapter 11 proceeding in 

the sum of $4,949.98 as set forth in the summary attached as Exhibit C.   

12. The expenses incurred by Applicant may include long distance telephone 

calls, over-night delivery, travel expenses, local messenger service, meals, facsimiles, postage, 

duplicating, and computerized legal research charges, all of which Applicant normally bills to its 

non-bankruptcy clients at rates calculated to compensate Applicant for only the actual cost of the 



 

-13- 
#14572705 v1 

expense.  The rate Applicant charges for photocopying is $0.10 per page and out-going facsimile 

transmission charges are $1.00 per page.  Applicant does not charge for incoming facsimiles.  

Consistent with the firm’s charges to non-bankruptcy clients, where Applicant’s Court Liaison 

Department handles electronic filings with the Court, Applicant charges a $10.00 filing fee. 

13. As outlined above, the attorneys who worked on these cases from June 1, 

2011 through June 30, 2011 have various levels of expertise.  From time to time these attorneys 

consulted with each other and other attorneys on different aspects of the case.  It is submitted that 

this is a more efficient way to run a case than to expect a single attorney to be an expert in all 

applicable areas of law.  If a single attorney were to attempt to run a case such as this, the 

attorney would have to learn through research what other attorneys know and can tell him based 

on their years of knowledge and experience. The primary attorneys and their areas of expertise 

are listed on Exhibit D attached hereto. 

14. Applicant has reviewed the requirements of Del.Bankr.LR 2016-2 and 

believes that this Application complies with the requirements of the same.  

 

 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



 

-14- 
#14572705 v1 

WHEREFORE, Applicant prays this Court enter an Order allowing Applicant 

interim compensation from June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 in the sum of $173,957.75 and 

reimbursement of costs expended June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 in the sum of $4,949.98, 

directing prompt payment of the same by the Debtors to the extent not previously paid, and 

granting such other and further relief as may be just. 

Dated: July 27, 2011     PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Wilmington, Delaware 

 
 
/s/ David B. Stratton    

       David B. Stratton (DE No. 960) 
       David M. Fournier (DE No. 2812) 

Evelyn J. Meltzer (DE No. 4581) 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 

 1313 N. Market Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

 (302) 777-6500 
Fax:  (302) 421-8390 
 
Co-Counsel for the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 

 

 
 



 

#14610297 v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. et al.,  
 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
 
Hearing Date: TBD 
Objection Deadline: August 17, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 
TO:  U.S. Trustee; Debtors, and Counsel to the Debtors. 
 

Pepper Hamilton LLP, co-counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors (hereinafter referred to as “Applicant”), has filed its Thirty-Third Monthly 
Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred for the Period 
June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 (the “Application”). 

You are required to file a response to the attached Application on or before 
August 17, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time). 

At the same time, you must also serve a copy of the response upon the following 
parties: 

David B. Stratton, Esq. 
David M. Fournier, Esq. 
Evelyn J. Meltzer, Esq. 
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 Market Street,  
P.O. Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
 

Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
 

Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
 

Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012 
 

Chad Smith 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2500 
Seattle, Washington 98104 

 

Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 
 



 

#14610297 v1 

Mark D. Collins, Esq. 
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Jane M. Leamy, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
844 King Street 
Suite 2207, Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
 

William P. Bowden, Esq. 
Gregory A. Taylor, Esq. 
Stacy L. Newman, Esq. 
ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A. 
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1150 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
 

Parker C. Folse, III, Esq. 
Edgar Sargent, Esq. 
Justin A. Nelson, Esq.  
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P. 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Stephen D. Susman, Esq. 
Seth D. Ard, Esq. 
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P. 
654 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10065 
 

 

 
A HEARING ON THE APPLICATION WILL BE SCHEDULED at the Court’s 

convenience before the Honorable Mary F. Walrath, United States Bankruptcy Court for the 
District of Delaware, 824 Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. 

IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, THE 
COURT MAY GRANT THE RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE APPLICATION WITHOUT 
FURTHER NOTICE OR HEARING. 

 
Date: July 27, 2011      /s/ David B. Stratton                
Wilmington, Delaware   David B. Stratton (DE No. 960) 

David M. Fournier (DE No. 2812) 
Evelyn J. Meltzer (DE No. 4581) 
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 N. Market Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Tel:  (302) 777-6500 
Fax:  (302) 421-8390 
 
Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, New York 10036 
Tel:  (212) 872-1000 
Fax: (212) 872-1002  



 

#14610297 v1 

Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel:  (202) 887-4027 
Fax: (202) 887-4288 
 
Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067-3012 
Tel:  (310) 229-1000 
Fax: (310) 229-1001 
 
Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 



















































































































 

#14610297 v1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, David B. Stratton, hereby certify that on the 27th day of July, 2011, I did serve 

the foregoing Thirty-Third Monthly Application of Pepper Hamilton LLP, Co-Counsel for 

the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for Compensation and Reimbursement of 

Expenses Incurred for the Period June 1, 2011 through June 30, 2011 by causing a true and 

correct copy thereof to be served upon those parties listed on the attached service list in the 

manner indicated. 

 
  /s/ David B. Stratton               
David B. Stratton (DE No. 960) 

 



 

-5- 
#14610297 v1 

 

SERVICE LIST 
 
 

Chad Smith 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. 
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2500 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
VIA FEDEX 
 

Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York, 10153 
VIA FEDEX 
 

Mark D. Collins, Esq. 
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 

Jane M. Leamy, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
844 King Street 
Suite 2207, Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 

Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
VIA FEDEX 
 

Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
VIA FEDEX 
 

Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067-3012 
VIA FEDEX 
 

William P. Bowden, Esq. 
Gregory A. Taylor, Esq. 
Stacy L. Newman, Esq. 
ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A. 
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1150 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 

Stephen D. Susman, Esq. 
Seth D. Ard, Esq. 
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P. 
654 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10065  
VIA FEDEX 

 

Parker C. Folse, III, Esq. 
Edgar Sargent, Esq. 
Justin A. Nelson, Esq.  
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P. 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98101  
VIA FEDEX 

 
 


